

[3521]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7684 OF 2025

Between:

Meghadri Ashritha @ Ashritha Sampath Meghadri, D/o. Meghadri Sampath Babu, aged about 31 Years, R/o. Flat No.602, Dutch Apartments, Kirlampudi Layout, Beach Road, Opp Palm Beach Circle, Visakhapatnam

Petitioner/Accused No.2

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. Cryonox Air Products Private Limited, Rep by its Chairman and Managing Director, Annamneedi Ramesh Babu, aged about 58 Years, O/o. D.No. 16-1-29-4/2, Flat No.202, Animishai Pearl, Collectorate Junction, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh

Respondents/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS / 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records pertaining to

S.T.C.No.1040 of 2025 on the file of the II Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Visakhapatnam and quash the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS / 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the accused/petitioner in S.T.C.No.1040 of 2025 on the file of the II Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of CRLP 7684 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SHAIK MOHAMMED ISMAIL Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and of Mrs. Dr. Sattaru Rajani, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following. —

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

The disputed cheque was not issued by the petitioner, it was issued by Accused No.1, namely Annamneedi Ramesh. ✓

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in S.T.C. No.1040 of 2025 on the file of the learned II Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Visakhapatnam, in respect of the petitioner/Accused No.2 only, until 20.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

NS
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Visakhapatnam.
2. Cryonox Air Products Private Limited, Rep by its Chairman and Managing Director, Annamneedi Ramesh Babu, aged about 58 Years, O/o. D.No. 16-1-29-4/2, Flat No.202, Animishai Pearl, Collectorate Junction, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. SHAIK MOHAMMED ISMAIL Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Mrs. Dr. Sattaru Rajani, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:16/03/2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.7684 of 2025

STAY

